
William Rearden and Elmira Peirce

Descendants of
Elmira Peirce and William Rearden

of White County, Illinois

Anne Healy Field
 

©2013
www.annefield.net



Descendants of Elmira Peirce and William Rearden

1

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

First Generation

1.  Elmira Peirce,1 daughter of Jarvis Peirce and Rhoda Darby, was born on 18 Dec
1803 in Massachusetts.1,2 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: North of West Township, 1820, White County, Illinois.3 

• Census: 1830, White County, Illinois.4 

• Census: 1850, Grayville, White, Illinois.5 Elmira Rearden, age 46, born MA,

• Census: 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.6 Elmira Rearden, age 55, born MA

Elmira married William Rearden, son of Unknown and Unknown, on 25 Jun
1820 in White County, Illinois.7,8,9 William was born on 3 Feb 1793 in Woodford
County, Kentucky,10 died on 1 Dec 1846 in Grayville, White, Illinois11,12 at age 53,
and was buried in Dec 1846 in Grayville, White, Illinois.13 

Noted events in his life were:
• Military Service: bugler in Capt. War of 1812.14 Virgil McCracken's

Company, First Rifle Regiment, Kentucky Militia

• Census: North of West Township, 1820, White County, Illinois.15 

• Census: 1830, White County, Illinois.16 There is one extra male 5-10 and one female under
five  unaccounted for in later censuses. These are possibly children who died young. There is
one female age 15-20 also living with the family. This might be a sister of either Elmira or
William since she would be too old to be their daughter

• Cemetery: Grayville Cemetery, 1846, Grayville, White, Illinois.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 M i. John Edward Rearden17 was born on 20 Dec 1821 in Grayville, Edwards,

Illinois,17,18,19,20 died on 23 Nov 1908 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois18,21,22 at age
86, and was buried in 1908 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.23 

John married Emma Lucinda "Lucy" Wilson17 (d. 1897) on 29 Jul 1848 in Gallatin
County, Illinois.24,25 

3 M ii. George W. Rearden5,26 was born ca. 1827 in Illinois5 and died in 190827 about age
81.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Grayville, White, Illinois.5 George Rearden, age 23, born IL

• Census: City of Cairo, 1860, Alexander County, Illinois.28 George W. Rearden, age
34, born IL

+ 4 M iii. James Siddall Rearden29,30 was born on 17 Oct 1827 in Carmi, White, Illinois27,31 
and died on 14 Jun 1909 in Cairo, Alexander, Illinois27 at age 81.

James married Achsah Ann Leech32 (d. 1852) on 7 Feb 1849 in Gallatin County,
Illinois.32 

James next married Mary Virginia Hooe33,34 in 1859.27 

5 F iv. Emma S. Rearden35 was born ca. 1831 in Illinois.35 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Grayville, White, Illinois.5 Emma S., age 19, born IL

6 M v. Charles Rearden5 was born ca. 1834 in Illinois.5 



2

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Grayville, White, Illinois.36 Charles Rearden, age 16, born IL

• Census: 5th Ward, 1870, Quincy, Adams, Illinois.37 Chas. Rearden, age 30,
born IL, collector for newspaper; Charles and his brother Frank are living with their
sister Ellen Rearden Boyd and her husband George

7 F vi. Ellen Rearden35 was born in Oct 1837 in Illinois.35,38 

General Notes: Ellen married George Boyd in 1865 but by 1900 she is living with her
brother John in Gold Hill Township, Gallatin County, and is listed as a widow, never
having had children. Her surname is Boyd but this appeared to be crossed out. She
is 62 and her occupation is farmer.

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Grayville, White, Illinois.5 Ellen Rearden, age 14, born IL

• Census: 5th Ward, 1870, Quincy, Adams, Illinois.37 Ella Boyd, age 31, keeping
house, born IL; in the same household are her two brothers, Charles and Frank
Rearden

• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.39 Ellen Boyd, sister
to John E. Rearden, head of household, born Oct 1837 in IL, age 62, widow, never
had children, father b. KY, mother b. MA. The name Boyd is crossed through - not
sure what that means

Ellen married George L. Boyd40 on 3 Dec 1865 in McLean County, Illinois.40 George
was born ca. 1839 in Ohio.37 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 5th Ward, 1870, Quincy, Adams, Illinois.37 George Boyd, age 31, born

Ohio, watchman for lumber mill

8 M vii. Francis S. Rearden5 was born ca. 1841 in Illinois.5 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Grayville, White, Illinois.5 Francis S. Rearden, age 9, born IL

• Census: 5th Ward, 1870, Quincy, Adams, Illinois.37 Frank Rearden, age 27, born
IL; express messenger. Frank and his brother Charles are living with their sister
Ellen and her husband George Boyd

9 F viii. Mary A. Rearden5 was born ca. 1844 in Illinois.5 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Grayville, White, Illinois.5 Mary A. Rearden, age 6, born IL

• Census: 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.6 Mary A. Rearden, age 16, born IL



3

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Second Generation (Children)

2.  John Edward Rearden17 (Elmira 1) was born on 20 Dec 1821 in Grayville,
Edwards, Illinois,17,18,19,20 died on 23 Nov 1908 in Shawneetown, Gallatin,
Illinois18,21,22 at age 86, and was buried in 1908 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.23 

General Notes: John and Lucy Wilson Rearden are buried in Westwood
Cemetery in Shawneetown, Gallatin County. According to Glen Miner in his
book Gallatin County Cemeteries, he describes Westwood Cemetery:
"sometimes known as Street cemetery in early records is located between Old
and New Shawneetown. It is about 3/4 mile NE, of New Shawneetown, and is
on a hill beautifully cared for. It is a well known cemetery in this part of the
state. In Gold Hill Township, Section 24, T9S R9E. On the iron gate at the
entrance are the dates 1818-1922."
 
A Thomas C. Rearden is living with the family in 1880, age 24, born IL.
 
 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.17 John E. Rearden, age 29, born IL, merchant

• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.41 John E. Rearden, age 38, born
Illinois, farmer, land valued at $1800, personal property, $7000

• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed as farmer, born
Illinois, real estate value $7000, personal property $5880

• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 J.E. Rearden, age 58, born IL, farmer; father
born KY, mother born MA

• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.39 John E. Rearden, head of
household, b. Dec 182[1], IL, age 78, widowed; farmer, father born KY, mother born MA;
there are 3 farm laborers, 1 servant; and everyone in the household can read, write and
speak English. He owns his house/farm but has a mortgage.

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1908, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.18 

John married Emma Lucinda "Lucy" Wilson17 on 29 Jul 1848 in Gallatin County, Illinois.24,25 
Emma was born in 1831 in Illinois,17,18,44 died in 189718,45 at age 66, and was buried in 1897 in
Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.46 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.17 Lucy, age 19, born Illinois

• Census: 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.47 Lucy Rearden, age 29, born Illinois

• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed in census as
Emma L., age 36, born Illinois

• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 Lucy Rearden, age 49, born VA; father born
VA, mother born France

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1897, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.48 Emma L. Rearden,
1831-1897. Mother.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10 M i. Philip A. Rearden47,49,50 was born on 5 Oct 1848 in Illinois,47,51 died on 24

Nov 1913 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona20,52 at age 65, and was buried in 1913 in
Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona.53 

Philip married Malinda A. "Dolly" McCorkle54,55 (d. 17 Feb 1939) on 10 Apr 1888 in
Boulder County, Colorado.56,57 

11 F ii. Mattie Rearden58 was born in 1853 in Illinois,58 died in 1857 in Illinois58 at age 4,



4

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

and was buried in 1857 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.58 
Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1857, Gallatin County, Illinois.58 Rearden, Mattie

1853-1857 dau of J.E.& E.

12 M iii. Arthur Rearden47 was born in 1856 in Illinois,18,47 died in 188218 at age 26, and was
buried in 1882 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.60 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.47 Arthur Rearden, age 3, born IL

• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed in
census as Arthur, age 14, born IL

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1882, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.18 

13 M iv. Horace Rearden47 was born ca. 1858 in Illinois47 and died in 193220 about age 74.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.47 Horace, age 2, born Illinois

• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed in
census as Horace, age 11, born IL

14 F v. Anna "Annie" Rearden47,61 was born ca. 1860 in Illinois.47 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.47 Anna Rearden, age 0 yrs., born IL

• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed in
census as Anna, age 10, born IL

• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 Annie Rearden, age 20, born IL

+ 15 F vi. Edith Rearden43 was born ca. 1864 in Illinois,43 died on 2 Jul 1941 in Shawneetown,
Gallatin, Illinois62,63 about age 77, and was buried in 1941 in Shawneetown, Gallatin,
Illinois.62 

Edith married Joseph E. Logsdon64 (d. 1927) 30July 1883 in Gallatin County,
Illinois.65 

16 M vii. George W. Rearden18,43 was born in May 1866 in Illinois,43 died in 192718 at age 61,
and was buried in 1927 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.66 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed in

census as Geo W., age 4, born IL

• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 George Rearden, age 14, born IL

• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.39 George Rearden,
son, born May 1866 in IL, age 34, single; parents born in IL; farmer

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1927, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.18 

+ 17 M viii. John E. Rearden43 was born on 27 Sep 1869 in Gallatin County, Illinois.20,43,67 

John married Hattie O. Wiseheart20 on 23 Nov 1892 in Gallatin County, Illinois.68 

18 M ix. Robert Alexander Rearden43,69 was born ca. 1871 in Illinois70 and died in 190420 
about age 33.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 Robert Rearden, age 9, born IL

19 F x. Mary Attaway Rearden43,71 was born ca. 1873 in Illinois43 and died in 193220 about
age 59.



5

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 Mary Rearden, age 7, born IL

20 M xi. William Harrison Rearden43,72 was born ca. 1877 in Illinois43 and died in 190220 
about age 25.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 William Rearden, age 3, born IL

4.  James Siddall Rearden29,30 (Elmira 1) was born on 17 Oct 1827 in Carmi, White, Illinois27,31 and
died on 14 Jun 1909 in Cairo, Alexander, Illinois27 at age 81.

General Notes: James Siddall Rearden married Achsah Ann Leech in 1849. Achsah was 19 in
the 1850 census a year later and she and James had a young son, George P., 3 months old.
Achsah died in 1852 and in the 1860 census James is married to Mary V. Rearden; daughter
Julia born 1852, who was Achsah's daughter, is also listed. By 1880 James is by himself in
Cairo, Illinois.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.29 James S. Rearden, age 22, born IL,

merchant

• Census: 1860, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.33 James S. Rearden, age 31, born IL

• Census: 1880, Cairo, Alexander, Illinois.73 J.S. Rearden, age 53, born IL, mother born MA,
father born KY, Occupation: St. Bt. Agt

• Military Service: Mexican War.74 

• Military Service: U.S. Civil War.74 James commanded the 29th Illinois Regiment of Infantry
with the rank of Colonel. His unit took part in the capture of Fort Donelson, Tennessee, and
the Battle of Shiloh.

James married Achsah Ann Leech,32 daughter of George Leech IV and Jean Junkin, on 7 Feb
1849 in Gallatin County, Illinois.32 Achsah was born in 1830 in Indiana,75 died in 1852 in Gallatin
County, Illinois at age 22, and was buried in 1852 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.76 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.29 Achsah S. Rearden, age 19, born Indiana

• Cemetery: Westwood, 1852, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.77 

Children from this marriage were:
21 M i. George P. Rearden78 was born ca. 1849 in Illinois.78 

General Notes: In the History and Families of Gallatin County, Vol. I, under the
article "Rearden-Leech," the biographical sketch of the family notes that Achsah and
James were the parents of an only child, Julia Leech Rearden. But in the 1850
census, under Shawneetown, James S. and Achsah S. Rearden are listed with their
son George P., age 3/12 year. No more is known about this son and he may have
died very young.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.78 

+ 22 F ii. Julia Leech Rearden33 was born on 8 Jul 1852 in Cairo, Alexander, Illinois33,79 and
died in 1852.27 

Julia married Thomas Sloo.80 

James next married Mary Virginia Hooe33,34 in 1859.27 Mary was born ca. 1832 in Virginia.33 

General Notes: Mary Virginia went by Virginia.



6

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.81 

Children from this marriage were:
23 F i. Harriet "Hattie" Hooe Rearden34 was born on 25 May 1863 in Shawneetown,

Gallatin, Illinois.34 

General Notes: According to History and Families of Gallatin County, Vol. I, Hattie
left Shawneetown when young and lived with her half-sister, Julia Rearden Sloo.
After Julia died Harriet helped to take care of Julia's children. She also taught school
in Washington D.C. before working for various churches in New York, Philadelphia,
Redlands, CA, Colorado Springs and Los Angeles. She never married.
pp.251-52

24 M ii. James Rearden 

25 M iii. Emma Rearden 



7

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

10.  Philip A. Rearden47,49,50 (John Edward 2, Elmira 1) was born on 5 Oct 1848 in
Illinois,47,51 died on 24 Nov 1913 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona20,52 at age 65, and was buried in 1913
in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona.53 

General Notes: According to one of Phillip's descendants, Phillip was an early mining engineer
in Blackhawk, Colorado, and Encampment, Wyoming.
 
Phillip Rearden's death certificate in November 1913 indicates that he shot himself - "gun-shot
wound inflicted by his own hand." It also notes that he is married but there is nowhere on the
form for the name of his spouse. His father is Edward Reardon and his mother's maiden name
is Wilson, both born in Illinois.  He was at his residence at 718 E. Polk for two months before
his death. He had been living in Arizona for five years and his former residence was Wyoming.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1860, Gallatin County, Illinois.47 Philip Rearden, age 9, born Illinois

• Census: 1885, Boulder County, Colorado.82 Philip Rearden, age 35, miner, born IL, parents
born IL

• Occupation: Miner, Jun 1885, Boulder County, Colorado.82 

• Census: Precinct #1 of Embudo, 1900, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Territory.83 Phillip
Rairden, born Sept 1850, age 49, married 12 yrs., born IL, parents born IL, mines
superintendant

• Occupation: Mining engineer, 1913, Arizona.51 

• Residence: 718 E. Polk, 24 Nov 1913, Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona.51 

• Death Cause: Gun-shot wound inflicted by his own hand, 24 Nov 1913, Phoenix, Maricopa,
Arizona.51 

• Cemetery: Greenwood, 1913, Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona.51 The death certificate notes
that the body was removed for burial on 29 Nov 1913 to Greenwood Cemetery in Phoenix.
His name does not appear in the cemetery listings for Find A Grave website

Philip married Malinda A. "Dolly" McCorkle,54,55 daughter of Andrew Jackson McCorkle and
Sarah C. Stokes, on 10 Apr 1888 in Boulder County, Colorado.56,57 Malinda was born on 9 Jul 1867
in Clinton County, Missouri and died on 17 Feb 1939 in Pierce County, Washington at age 71.

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Jamestown, Boulder, Colorado.84 Malinda McCerkle, born 1868, Missouri, age

12

• Census: 1885, Boulder County, Colorado.82 M.A. McCorkle, age 17, dau, born MO

• Census: Precinct #1 of Embudo, 1900, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Territory.83 Dolie
Rairden, born July 1870, Missouri, age 29, married 12 yrs., mother of 4 children, all living,
parents born MO

• Census: 1930, Grant, Pierce, Washington.85 Malinda Hall, age 62, born Missouri, parents
born Missouri

Children from this marriage were:
+ 26 F i. Lucinda McCorkle "Lucy" Rearden86,87 was born on 31 Mar 1890 in Denver,

Colorado,86,88,89 died on 26 Nov 1962 in Bexar County, Texas86,90 at age 72, and
was buried in Arlington, Virginia.91 

Lucinda married Grover Cleveland Hopper (d. Bef 1910) on 25 Dec 1905.92 

Lucinda next married Walter Lloyd Bender93 (d. 11 Apr 1962) on 16 Jun 1910 in
Tombstone, Cochise, Arizona.86,94,95 

27 M ii. Jack M. Rearden86 was born on 5 May 189286 and died on 7 May 198086 at age 88.



8

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Precinct #1 of Embudo, 1900, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Territory.83 

Jack M. Rairden, son, born May 1892, age 8, born Colorado

+ 28 M iii. Bluford Wilson Rearden86 was born on 15 Nov 1893 in Kentucky86,96 and died on
13 Apr 196186 at age 67.

Bluford married Vilsie Stamper97,98 (d. 21 Dec 1967) on 24 Mar 1926 in Tombstone,
Cochise, Arizona.99 

29 M iv. Horace F. Rearden86 was born on 14 Jul 189786 and died on 22 Oct 196486 at age
67.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Precinct #1 of Embudo, 1900, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Territory.83 

Horace F. Rairden, son, born July 1896, age 3, born Colorado

30 M v. Philip Rearden86 was born ca. 1903 in Wyoming.86 

31 M vi. Frank C. Rearden86 was born on 22 Apr 1909 in Bisbee, Cochise, Arizona.86,100 

15.  Edith Rearden43 (John Edward 2, Elmira 1) was born ca. 1864 in Illinois,43 died on 2
Jul 1941 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois62,63 about age 77, and was buried in 1941 in Shawneetown,
Gallatin, Illinois.62 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed in census as

Edith, age 6, born IL

• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 Edith Rearden, age 16, born IL

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Edith Logsdon, age 46

• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Edith Logsdon, born Oct 1863,
age 36, married 18 yrs, mother of 9 children, 7 still living, born IL, parents born IL

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1941, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.62 Gravestone reads:
Edith R. Logsdon, 1853-1941

Edith married Joseph E. Logsdon64 30July 1883 in Gallatin County, Illinois.65 Joseph was born on
11 Dec 1854 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois,102,103 died in 1927104 at age 73, and was buried in
1927 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.105 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Joseph E. Logsdon, born Dec

1854, age 45, married 18 yrs, born IL, father born IL, mother born IN. Owns farm/home free of
mortgage

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Born IL, age 54

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1927, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.105 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 32 M i. Eugene Wilson Logsdon was born in Jan 1884 in Illinois,102 died in 1978106 at age

94, and was buried in 1978 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.106 

Eugene married Lillian Jane107 (d. 1981).

33 F ii. Maud Logsdon101 was born in Aug 1885 in Gallatin County, Illinois.102,108 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Maud Logsdon, dau,

b. Aug 1885, IL, age 14, at school

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois. Maud Logsdon, age 23

34 M iii. Thomas Logsdon101 was born in May 1887 in Gallatin County, Illinois.102,109 



9

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Thomas Logsdon,

son, age 13, born May 1887, IL, at school

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Thomas Logsdon, age 22

+ 35 F iv. Lucy Katherine Logsdon101,110,111 was born on 25 Dec 1888 in Gallatin County,
Illinois,101,102,111,112 died on 5 Mar 1984111 at age 95, and was buried in Mar 1984 in
Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.111 

Lucy married William Townshend Miller113,114 (d. 29 Jul 1970) ca. 1920.113 

36 F v. Isabel Logsdon101 was born on 29 Jun 1891 in Gallatin County,
Illinois,101,102,115 died on 11 Jul 1979115 at age 88, and was buried in Jul 1979 in
Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.115 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Lisable Logsdon,

born June 1891, IL, age 9, at school

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Isabell Logsdon, age 18

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, Jul 1979, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.115 
Isabel Logsdon, Jun. 29, 1891-Jul. 11, 1979, daughter of Joseph E. and Edith
Rearden Logsdon

37 M vi. Joseph E. Logsdon101 was born in Jan 1893 in Gallatin County, Illinois.101,102 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Joseph Logsdon,

son, born Jan 1893, IL, age 7

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Joseph E. Logsdon, age 17

38 M vii. Horace Logsdon101 was born in Jan 1900 in Gallatin County, Illinois,101,102 died in
1923116 at age 23, and was buried in 1923 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Looks like "Harve"

Logsdon, son, born Jan 1900, IL, age 5/12 yr.

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Horace Logsdon, age 10

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1923, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.116 Horace
Logsdon, 1900-1923, son of Joseph E. and Edith Logsdon

39 M viii. Frederick L. Logsdon101,117 was born on 1 Apr 1902 in Gallatin County,
Illinois,101,117 died on 17 Aug 1968117 at age 66, and was buried in Aug 1968 in
Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.117 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Frederick L. Logsdon, age 8

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1979, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.117 
Frederick L. Logsdon, Apr. 1, 1902 - Aug. 17, 1968

40 M ix. Biuford Logsdon101,118 was born on 24 Nov 1903 in Gallatin County, Illinois,101,119 
died on 28 Jul 1979119 at age 75, and was buried in 1979 in Shawneetown, Gallatin,
Illinois.119 

General Notes: Biuford's name is spelling Blueford in the 1910 census; on his
gravestone it is Biuford.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.101 Blueford Logsdon, age 6

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1979, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.119 



10

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Biuford Wilson, Son of Joseph E. and Edith Rearden Logsdon, Nov. 24, 1903 -
July 28, 1979

41 M x. Arthur Logsdon died before 1905.103 

42 M xi. Edward Logsdon103 died before 1905.103 

17.  John E. Rearden43 (John Edward 2, Elmira 1) was born on 27 Sep 1869 in Gallatin County,
Illinois.20,43,67 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Township 9, Range 9, 1870, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.42 Listed in census as

John E., age 2, born IL

• Census: 1880, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.43 John Rearden, age 12, born IL

• Census: Township 9, part of, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.67 John E. Rearden, born Sept
1869, Illinois, age 30; farmer; parents born Illinois

• Census: 1910, Ward, Ravalli, Montana.120 John E. Rearden, born IL, age 41

John married Hattie O. Wiseheart20 on 23 Nov 1892 in Gallatin County, Illinois.68 Hattie was born in
Oct 1876 in Illinois.67 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: Township 9, part of, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.67 Hattie Rearden, born Oct 1874,

age 25, born Illinois, father born NC, mother born IL

• Census: 1910, Ward, Ravalli, Montana.120 Hattie O. Rearden, born IL, age 36

Children from this marriage were:
+ 43 M i. Barton Bluford Rearden67,121 was born on 2 Jul 1893 in Shawneetown, Gallatin,

Illinois.67,122 

Barton married Grace Mattie Miller123 on 17 Jan 1917 in Corvallis, Benton,
Oregon.124 

44 M ii. John Henry Rearden125 was born on 21 Nov 1894 in Shawneetown, Gallatin,
Illinois126,127 and died on 30 Dec 1970125 at age 76.

General Notes: Known to the family as "Uncle Butts."

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1910, Ward, Ravalli, Montana.120 Henry Rearden, born Illinois, age 11

John married Florence Berchtold125 on 9 Oct 1925 in Benton County,
Oregon.128 Florence was born on 28 Jul 1897 in Corvallis, Benton, Oregon125 and
died on 29 Dec 1941 in Corvallis, Benton, Oregon125 at age 44.

John next married Gladys Nancy Hinds.125 

22.  Julia Leech Rearden33 (James Siddall 2, Elmira 1) was born on 8 Jul 1852 in Cairo, Alexander,
Illinois33,79 and died in 1852.27 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.129 

Julia married Thomas Sloo.80 

The child from this marriage was:
45 M i. James Rearden Sloo80 was born on 22 Oct 1889 in Knox County, Indiana.80 



11

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

26.  Lucinda McCorkle "Lucy" Rearden86,87 (Philip A. 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 

1) was born on 31 Mar 1890 in Denver, Colorado,86,88,89 died on 26 Nov 1962 in Bexar
County, Texas86,90 at age 72, and was buried in Arlington, Virginia.91 

Noted events in her life were:
• Residence: 115 E. Helmer, 1890, Pharr, Hidalgo,Texas.90 This was Lucy

Bender's residence before she went to the hospital at Lackland Air Force
Base

• Census: Precinct #1 of Embudo, 1900, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Territory.83 Lucinda C., dau, born March 1890, age 10, born Colorado

• Death Fact: 26 Nov 1962, Bexar County, Texas.130 Lucy died in the U.S. Air Force Hospital at
Lackland Air Force Base just outside San Antonio

• Cemetery: Arlington National Cemetery, Arlington, Virginia.131 Section 7, Site 10136. The
death certificate notes that Lucy was cremated at Mission Burial Park in San Antonio, she
was buried with her husband at Arlington National Cemetery

Lucinda married Grover Cleveland Hopper on 25 Dec 1905.92 Grover died before 1910.132 

Lucinda next married Walter Lloyd Bender,93 son of John Bender and Mary Roberts, on 16 Jun
1910 in Tombstone, Cochise, Arizona.86,94,95 Walter was born on 25 Mar 1886 in Mt. Carroll, Carroll,
Illinois,93,133 died on 11 Apr 1962 in Bexar County, Texas134 at age 76, and was buried in Arlington,
Virginia.135 

Noted events in his life were:
• Occupation: Officer, USAF.93 

• Residence: 115 E. Helmer St., 1962, Pharr, Hidalgo,Texas.93 

• Death Fact: 11 Apr 1962, Bexar County, Texas.93 Death was at the U.S. Air Force Hospital at
Lackland Air Force Base just outside San Antonio, Texas

• Cemetery: Arlington National Cemetery, Arlington, Virginia.136 Section 7, Site 10136. The
death certificate notes that Walter was cremated at Mission Burial Park in San Antonio, burial
was at Arlington National Cemetery

Children from this marriage were:
46 M i. Lloyd Walter Bender86,137 was born on 19 Jun 1913 in Manila, Philippines,86,137 

died on 3 Nov 1933 in Fort Sheridan, Lake, Illinois86,137 at age 20, and was buried in
1933 in Arlington, Arlington, Virginia.137 

General Notes: Lloyd Walter Bender was a student at the University of Illinois,
Champaign, when he died in 1933 of a ruptured appendix.

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Arlington National Cemetery, 1933, Arlington, Arlington, Virginia.137 

+ 47 F ii. Truth Cornelia Bender138,139 was born on 29 May 1916140,141 and died in Jan
1987140,142 at age 70.

Truth married Lt. William Pleasant Ragsdale86,138,140 (d. 3 Mar 1942) on 8 Jun
1938.86 

Truth next married Hal Stuart Alcorn86 (d. 25 Nov 1970).

48 M iii. Walter Winant Bender 

28.  Bluford Wilson Rearden86 (Philip A. 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 1) was born on 15 Nov 1893 in
Kentucky86,96 and died on 13 Apr 196186 at age 67.



12

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Precinct #1 of Embudo, 1900, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Territory.83 Bluford

W., son, born Nov 1893, age 6, born Illinois

• Occupation: Machinist, Aug 1921, Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona.143 

• Residence: Aug 1921, Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona.144 The family's residence was Phoenix,
AZ, when their daughter Joyce was born in Lowell, Cochise County, AZ

Bluford married Vilsie Stamper,97,98 daughter of Hiram Stamper and Sue, on 24 Mar 1926 in
Tombstone, Cochise, Arizona.99 Vilsie was born on 8 Jan 1899 in Texas,145,146 died on 21 Dec 1967
in El Paso, El Paso, Texas147 at age 68, and was buried on 23 Dec 1967 in El Paso, El Paso,
Texas.147 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: Justice Precinct 3, 1910, Ector, Texas.148 Vilsie Stamper, age 11, born TX

• Residence: Aug 1921, Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona.149 The family's residence was Phoenix,
AZ, when their daughter Joyce was born in Lowell, Cochise County, AZ

• Residence: 4600 Driver Lane, 4 Jan 1952, El Paso, El Paso, Texas.150 Information given
when completing an Affidavit for Correction of a Record of Birth for daughter Joyce. Name on
original birth certificate was Riordan and the correction gives the name as Reardon

• Residence: 4415 Chester, Dec 1967, El Paso, El Paso, Texas.147 In El Paso for the past 18
years

• Cemetery: Restlawn Cemetery, 23 Dec1967, El Paso, El Paso, Texas.147 

The child from this marriage was:
49 F i. Joyce Rearden 

32.  Eugene Wilson Logsdon (Edith Rearden 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 1) was born in Jan 1884 in
Illinois,102 died in 1978106 at age 94, and was buried in 1978 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.106 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Eugene Logsdon, age 16, born

IL, at school

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1978, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.106 Eugene Wilson
Logsdon, 1884-1978; gravestone includes his wife and also son Eugene

Eugene married Lillian Jane.107 Lillian was born in 1894,106 died in 1981151 at age 87, and was
buried in 1981 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.106 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1981, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.106 Mother: Lillian

Jane, 1894-1981

The child from this marriage was:
50 M i. Eugene Lambert Logsdon was born in 1913, died in 1946 at age 33, and was

buried in 1946 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.152 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1946, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.152 Our

Son: Eugene Lambert, 1913-1946. On same gravestone as his parents

35.  Lucy Katherine Logsdon101,110,111 (Edith Rearden 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 1) was
born on 25 Dec 1888 in Gallatin County, Illinois,101,102,111,112 died on 5 Mar 1984111 at age 95, and was
buried in Mar 1984 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.111 



13

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: Gold Hill Township, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.102 Lucy Logsdon, dau, born Dec

1888, IL, at school

• Census: 1910, Gold Hill, Gallatin, Illinois.153 Lucy Logsdon, age 21

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1984, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.111 Lucy Logsdon
Miller, Daughter of Joseph E. and Edith Rearden Logsdon, Dec 25, 1888 - Mar 5, 1984

Lucy married William Townshend Miller,113,114 son of John Henry Miller and Elizabeth
Townshend, ca. 1920.113 William was born on 16 Jun 1884114 and died on 29 Jul 1970114 at age
86.

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, 1970, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. William Townshend

Miller, Son of John Henry Miller and Elizabeth Townshend Miller, June 16, 1884 - July 29,
1970

The child from this marriage was:
+ 51 M i. William Thomas "Tom" Miller 

William married Lois Ann Nelson.113 

43.  Barton Bluford Rearden67,121 (John E. 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 1) was born on 2 Jul 1893 in
Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.67,122 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: Township 9, part of, 1900, Gallatin County, Illinois.67 Barton Reardon, born July

1894, age 5, born Illinois, parents born Illinois

• Census: 1910, Ward, Ravalli, Montana.120 Barton B. Rearden, born IL, age 17

• Census: 1920, Corvallis, Benton, Oregon.154 Barton B. Reardon, age 25, born IL, parents
born IL

• Census: 1930, Petaluma, Sonoma, California.155 Barton Rearden, age 36, born IL, parents
born IL

• Military: World War II Draft Registration Card, Petaluma, Sonoma, California.121 Serial
#U950. Age is 49

• Residence: 827 B St., 1942, Petaluma, Sonoma, California.121 

Barton married Grace Mattie Miller,123 daughter of Floyd Edward Miller and Dorothea Faist, on
17 Jan 1917 in Corvallis, Benton, Oregon.124 Grace was born on 9 Nov 1897 in McCoy, Polk,
Oregon.123 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1920, Corvallis, Benton, Oregon.154 Grace Reardon, age 23, born Oregon, parents

born Nebraska

• Census: 1930, Petaluma, Sonoma, California.155 Grace Rearden, age 33, born OR, parents
born Nebraska

Children from this marriage were:
52 M i. Donald Rearden 

+ 53 M ii. Jim Douglas Rearden 

Jim married Ursula Ruth Budde.

Jim next married Audrey.

54 F iii. Shirley Rearden 



14

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

47.  Truth Cornelia Bender138,139 (Lucinda McCorkle "Lucy" Rearden 4, Philip A. 3, John Edward 2,
Elmira 1) was born on 29 May 1916140,141 and died in Jan 1987140,142 at age 70.

General Notes: According to the Social Security Death Index, Truth's last residence was
Carbon, Wyoming, so she possibly died there.

Truth married Lt. William Pleasant Ragsdale86,138,140 on 8 Jun 1938.86 William was born on 16 Oct
1910 in Griggs, Cimarron, Oklahoma86 and died on 3 Mar 1942 in Broome, Western Australia,
Australia156 at age 31.

General Notes: According to Dave Woody's website, McCaffrey, McCorkle, Short and Woody
Family Roots (http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~dwoody/), William Ragsdale
was a co-pilot of a B-24, a Captain in the 10th Ferry Squadron, USAAF, and was shot down in a
Japanese attack on Broome in Western Australia during World War II.

Noted events in his life were:
• Military Honors: Distinguished Flying Cross, Purple Heart, Brazilian Order of the Southern

Cross Knight.157 

• Military Service: Captain, U.S. Army Air Forces.157 10th Ferry Squadron; entered the service
from Texas; Missing in Action or Buried at Sea

The child from this marriage was:
+ 55 M i. Walter Bender Ragsdale-Alcorn 

Walter married Gay Elizabeth Day.138 

Truth next married Hal Stuart Alcorn.86 Hal was born in Jan 1900 in Mississippi86,158 and died on 25
Nov 197086 at age 70.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1900, Clarksdale, Coahoma, Mississippi.158 Hal Stuart Alcorn, born Jan 1900, age

5/12 year, born Mississippi

Children from this marriage were:
56 F i. Lucy Tennessee Alcorn 

57 M ii. Hal Stuart Alcorn 

51.  William Thomas "Tom" Miller (Lucy Katherine Logsdon 4, Edith Rearden 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 

1) 

William married Lois Ann Nelson.113 

Children from this marriage were:
58 M i. James Nelson Miller 

59 F ii. Lucy Miller 

53.  Jim Douglas Rearden (Barton Bluford 4, John E. 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 1) 

Jim married Ursula Ruth Budde.

The child from this marriage was:
60 F i. Kathleen Elaine Rearden 

Kathleen married William Richardson.

Jim next married Audrey.



15

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

55.  Walter Bender Ragsdale-Alcorn (Truth Cornelia Bender 5, Lucinda McCorkle "Lucy" Rearden 4,
Philip A. 3, John Edward 2, Elmira 1) 

Walter married Gay Elizabeth Day.138 

The child from this marriage was:
61 F i. Elizabeth Truth "Libbi" Alcorn 



Source Citations

16

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

     1.  Vital Records of Craftsbury, VT, 1797-1868 (Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont, Town, Clerk,
1903. FHL MF #0028021), Bk. 1, p.50.

     2.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Town 9, Range 9E, 3d P.M, p.8, family #668; Elmira
Rearden, age 55, born MA.

     3.  1820 U.S. Census. Illinois. White County (National Archives  Roll: M33_11. Township is listed as
North of West. Accessed at Ancestry.com, January 2009;), William Rearden is head of household;
Elmira is listed as a female age 16-25.

     4.  1830 U.S. Census. Illinois, White County, Copy of census page from Ancestry.com, Listed under
William Rearden, head of household.

     5.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, White County, Grayville, p.6, family #553.

     6.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Town 9, Range 9E, 3d P.M, p.8, family #668.

     7.  Tindall, Emogene, White County, Illinois, Marriages, 1816-1840 (North Little Rock, Arkansas,
1983), p.20.

     8.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,
http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, William Rearden and Elmire Price, June 1820,
White County.

     9.  Record of marriage: Elimira Pierce & William Rearden, 25 June 1820, White Co., IL. White
County Marriage Records, Bk. 1, 1816-1848, p.14. FHL MF 977068, The marriage took place on June
25, the same as one other which solemnized by John Lucas, Esq. He probably solemnized their
marriage as well.

     10.  Gravestone: William Rearden, 1846, The gravestone is located in the Grayville Cemetery,
Grayville, White Co., Illinois, The original gravestone, which gave William's county of birth in Kentucky,
was vandalized and replaced with a new one by the Daughters of the War of 1812. The old one gave
his place of birth as Woodford County, KY. Date of birth was 3 Feb 1793.

     11.  (Unconfirmed family tree on Ancestry.com), Source gives Grayville, Hamilton Co., but Grayville
is in White and Edwards Counties.

     12.  Gravestone: William Rearden, 1846, The gravestone is located in the Grayville Cemetery,
Grayville, White Co., Illinois, The original gravestone was vandalized and replaced with a new one by
the Daughters of the War of 1812. His date of death on the gravestone is 1 Dec 1846.

     13.  Gravestone: William Rearden, 1846, The gravestone is located in the Grayville Cemetery,
Grayville, White Co., Illinois.

     14.  Wilder, Minnie S., compiler, Kentucky Soldiers of the War of 1812, Reprinted by Clearfield,
1931; originally published by the Adjutant General of the State of Kentucky, Soldiers of the War of
1812, Frankfort, KY, 1891, William Rearden was a bugler in Capt. Virgil McCracken's Company, First
Rifle Regiment, Kentucky Militia.

     15.  1820 U.S. Census. Illinois. White County (National Archives  Roll: M33_11. Township is listed
as North of West. Accessed at Ancestry.com, January 2009;), p.382. One white male age 25-44 (Wm)
and 1 white female age 16-25 (Elmira). A box is checked which (hard to decipher) indicates he was
engaged in commerce or agriculture. They are neighbors of Jarvis Peirce & family, Elmira's father,
mother & family.

     16.  1830 U.S. Census. Illinois, White County, Copy of census page from Ancestry.com, 2 males
under 5, 2 males 5-10, one male 40-50; 1 female under 5, 1 female 15-20, 1 female 20-30.



Source Citations

17

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

     17.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, p.6, family #226.

     18.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.53.

     19.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Birth year from gravestone, Westwood
Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin Co., IL. Find A Grave Memorial# 43780706.

     20.  Libby Alcorn Family Tree, on Ancestry.com, unverified information.

     21.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Death year from gravestone, Westwood
Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin Co., IL. Find A Grave Memorial# 43780706.

     22.  Libby Alcorn Family Tree, on Ancestry.com, unverified information, Full date of death and place
of death are from this source.

     23.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.53: Reardon, John E. 1821-1908.

     24.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,
http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, J.E. Rearden and E.L. Wilson, 29 July 1848,
Book 2, p.53.

     25.  Record of Marriage: John Edward Rearden and Lucinda "Lucy" Wilson, License, 18 July, &
Certificate, 29 July 1848, Gallatin Co., IL. Marriage Bk. 2, p.53. FHL MF 2188813.

     26.  History and Families of Gallatin County, Illinois, Vol. I, -1998. Gallatin County Historical Society,
1988; Turner Publishing Co., Paducah, KY, p.251; the article on James S. Rearden notes his brother's
name as George W.Rearden.

     27.  History and Families of Gallatin County, Illinois, Vol. I, -1998. Gallatin County Historical Society,
1988; Turner Publishing Co., Paducah, KY, p.251.

     28.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Alexander County, City of Cairo, p.23, Fam. #140.

     29.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, family #242.

     30.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, family #242; James S. Rearden.

     31.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, family #242; James S. Rearden, age
22, born Illinois.

     32.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,
http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, James Siddall Rearden married Achsah Ann
Leech on 7 Feb 1849 in Gallatin County, vol. 2, p.61.

     33.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, p.2, family #14.

     34.  History and Families of Gallatin County, Illinois, Vol. I, -1998. Gallatin County Historical Society,
1988; Turner Publishing Co., Paducah, KY, pp.250-51.

     35.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, White County, Grayville, p.6, family #553;.

     36.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, White County, Grayville, p.6, family #553; Charles Rearden, age 16,
born IL.



Source Citations

18

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

     37.  1870 U.S. Census. Illinois, Adams County, 22 July 1870, p.6, fam. #46; accessed census image
at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011.

     38.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Gold Hill Township, 19 June 1900, E.D. 40, Sheet
11B, Family #205; accessed image at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011.

     39.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Gold Hill Township, 19 June 1900, E.D. 40, Sheet
11B, Family #209; accessed image at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011.

     40.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,
http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, George L. Boyd and Ella Reardon, 3 Dec 1865,
McLean Co., IL, Book E, p.94.

     41.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Town 9. Range 9. E. 3d P. M.(Gold Hill Township),
p.7, family #666;.

     42.  1870 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, p.18, family #124; Image accessed at
FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011.

     43.  1880 Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, p.572.

     44.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Birth year from gravestone, Westwood
Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin Co., IL. Find A Grave Memorial# 43780788.

     45.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Death year from gravestone, Westwood
Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin Co., IL. Find A Grave Memorial# 43780788.

     46.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.53: Rearden, Emma L. 1831-1897.

     47.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Town 9. Range 9. E. 3d P. M.(Gold Hill Township),
p.8, family #666.

     48.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin Co., IL. Find A Grave Memorial# 43780788.

     49.  Death Certificate: Lucy Rearden Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Cert. #66430. FHL MF 2117119, Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 132-138, Listed as father on his
daughter Lucy Bender's death certificate.

     50.  Email from Libbi Alcorn to Anne Healy Field, Dec 2011. Middle initial is A.

     51.  Death Certificate: Phillip Rearden, 1913, Arizona State Board of Health, Bureau of Vital
Statistics, Local Registrar's #2911; County Registered #755; State Index #372. Accessed at Arizona
Dept. of Health Services: http://genealogy.az.gov/, Dec 2011.

     52.  Death Certificate: Phillip Rearden, 1913, Arizona State Board of Health, Bureau of Vital
Statistics, Local Registrar's #2911; County Registered #755; State Index #372. Accessed at Arizona
Dept. of Health Services: http://genealogy.az.gov/, Dec 2011, Death was 24 Nov 1913 in Phoenix, AZ.

     53.  Death Certificate: Phillip Rearden, 1913, Arizona State Board of Health, Bureau of Vital
Statistics, Local Registrar's #2911; County Registered #755; State Index #372. Accessed at Arizona
Dept. of Health Services: http://genealogy.az.gov/, Dec 2011, "removal to Greenwood Cemetery,
Phoenix, 29 Nov 1913." A search of Greenwood Cemetery turned up no Phillip Rearden.

     54.  Website: McCaffrey, McCorkle, Short and Woody Family Roots,



Source Citations

19

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~dwoody/, McCorkle database; accessed Dec 2011,
Name in database is Malinda A. McCorkle.

     55.  Death Certificate: Lucy Rearden Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Cert. #66430. FHL MF 2117119, Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 132-138, Listed as mother on
her daughter Lucy Rearden's death certificate.

     56.  Website: McCaffrey, McCorkle, Short and Woody Family Roots,
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~dwoody/, McCorkle database; accessed Dec 2011,
Unverified. Gives date of marr as 4 Oct 1888.

     57.  Marriage Record: Phillip Rearden & Malinda McCorkle, 1888, Boulder County Colorado
Marriage Records, compiled by Wanda Armstead and Rose Northrop for the Boulder Genealogical
Society, c.1982; accessed at USGenWeb Colorado, http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/
~bldrco/bcmarriages/home.html, Dec 2011. Also at FHL in book format, p.173, Philip Reardon to M.A.
McCorkle, Apr. 10, 1888, J.A. Ferguson, Minister, Book A.

     58.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.51.

     59.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.51: Rearden, Mattie 1853-1857 dau of J.E.& E.

     60.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.53: Rearden, Arthur 1856-1882.

     61.  Libby Alcorn Family Tree, on Ancestry.com, unverified information, nickname Annie comes from
this source.

     62.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44456443.

     63.  Website: Illinois Statewide Death Index, 1916–1950, Illinois State Archives, Edith R. Logsdon, 2
July 1941, Shawneetown, Gallatin, IL, age 77, cert. #59.

     64.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,
http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, Joseph E. Logsdon & Edith Rearden, 30 July
1883, Gallatin Co., Book D., p.119.

     65.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,
http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, Joseph E. Logsdon and Edith Rearden, 30 July
1883, Book D, p.119.

     66.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.53: Rearden, bro. George W. 1866-1927.

     67.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Part of Township 9, S.R. 10 E; p.358, Sheet 3A,
E.D. 46, Fam #48.

     68.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,
http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, John E. Rearden and Hattie O. Wiseheart, 23
Nov 1892, Book E, p.604.



Source Citations

20

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

     69.  Libby Alcorn Family Tree, on Ancestry.com, unverified information, Middle name Alexander
comes from this source.

     70.  1880 Census. Illinois, Gallatin County.

     71.  Libby Alcorn Family Tree, on Ancestry.com, unverified information, Middle name Attaway
comes from this source.

     72.  Libby Alcorn Family Tree, on Ancestry.com, unverified information, Middle name Harrison
comes from this source.

     73.  1881 U.S. Census. Illinois, Alexander County, Cairo, p.88.

     74.  History and Families of Gallatin County, Illinois, Vol. I, -1998. Gallatin County Historical Society,
1988; Turner Publishing Co., Paducah, KY, pp.251.

     75.  History and Families of Gallatin County, Illinois, Vol. I, -1998. Gallatin County Historical Society,
1988; Turner Publishing Co., Paducah, KY, p.251; source only gives year of birth, not place.

     76.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.52: Reardon, Achsah 1825-1852 wife of James.

     77.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land
Office Grants by U. S. Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage
House, 1973, p.52.

     78.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, family #242; George P. Rearden,
age 3/12 yr., born IL.

     79.  History and Families of Gallatin County, Illinois, Vol. I, -1998. Gallatin County Historical Society,
1988; Turner Publishing Co., Paducah, KY, p.251; source gives full date and place of birth.

     80.  SAR Application by James Rearden Sloo, grandson, filed 24 Nov 1936, online document at
Ancestry.com, accessed by S.V. Houston.

     81.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, p.2, family #14; Mary U. Rearden,
age 28, born Virginia.

     82.  1885 State Census. Colorado, Boulder County, Jamestown, E.D. 2, p.46B, dwelling #626, fam #
643; accessed at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011.

     83.  1900 U.S. Census. New Mexico Territory, Rio Arriba County, Sheet 8B, E.D. 81, Fam. #142.

     84.  1880 U.S. Census. Colorado, Boulder County, Jamestown, Page 457.

     85.  1930 U.S. Census. Washington, Pierce County, Grant, E.D.35, Fam #274, Sheet 10A, FHL film
#2342243; accessed Dec 2011 at FamilySearch.org.

     86.  Website: McCaffrey, McCorkle, Short and Woody Family Roots,
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~dwoody/, McCorkle database; accessed Dec 2011,
Unverified.

     87.  Death Certificate: Lucy Rearden Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Cert. #66430. FHL MF 2117119, Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 132-138, Name on death
certificate: Lucy Bender.



Source Citations

21

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

     88.  Death Certificate: Lucy Rearden Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Cert. #66430. FHL MF 2117119, Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 132-138, Birth was 31 Mar 1890
in Colorado.

     89.  Death Certificate: Lloyd Walter Bender, 1933, Illinois, Dept. of Public Health, Div. of Vital
Statistics, Cert. #41100, Lloyd W. Bender. FHL MF 1675056, item 4, Death certificate of son gives
birthplace of his mother; Denver.

     90.  Death Certificate: Lucy Rearden Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Cert. #66430. FHL MF 2117119, Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 132-138.

     91.  Website: Nationwide Gravesite Locator, http://gravelocator.com.va.gov, Section 7, Site 10136.

     92.  History and Genealogy of Rearden Family in America, 1700-1936, with Collateral Families and
War Records, 2 vol., comp. by Lucy Bender, 1936, p.135. Place of marriage not noted.

     93.  Death Certificate: Walter Lloyd Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Cert. #20956; FHL MF 2116967,  Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 41-43.

     94.  Marriage license application: Walter Bender & Lucy Hopper, 1910, Territory of Arizona, County
of Cochise, 16 June 1910. FHL MF 1984745, Cochise County, AZ, marriage records, 1887-1911, Both
reside at Ft. Huachuca, Arizona. He is 24 and she is 20.

     95.  Marriage license and certificate: Walter Bender & Lucy Hopper, 1910, Territory of Arizona,
Cochise County, Tombstone, 16 June 1910, Book 7, p.35. FHL MF 2069887, Marriage records, 1881-
1954, Cochise County, AZ, County Recorder.

     96.  Birth Certificate: Joyce Rearden, 1921, Arizona Dept. of Health Services,
http://genealogy.az.gov/, accessed Dec 2011; State index no. 82; County Registrar's number 679,
Father: B.W. Riordon, born Kentucky.

     97.  Website: Cochise County Historical Society, Cochise County, Arizona; www.mycochise.com;
accessed Dec 2011, Marriages 1927-1963; Reardon, Bluford Wilson; Rearden, Vilsie Stamper, 1926.
Stamper is Vilsie's maiden surname despite being indexed under her married name in the Bride Index.

     98.  Birth Certificate: Joyce Rearden, 1921, Arizona Dept. of Health Services,
http://genealogy.az.gov/, accessed Dec 2011; State index no. 82; County Registrar's number 679,
Mother's name on her daughter's birth certificate is Vilsie Stamper.

     99.  Record of Marriage: Bluford W. Rearden & Vilsie Stamper, 1926, Arizona Marriages, 1888-1908
database, accessed at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011; data from FHL MF 2069982, The bride is 26 and
the groom is 22.

     100.  Birth Certificate: Frank C. Rearden, 1909, Standard Certificate of Birth #202, Bisbee, Cochise
County, Arizona, filed with County Recorder.  Accessed at http://genealogy.az.gov/ Dec 2011, Born 22
Apr 1909; Father Philip Reardon; Mother: Dolly McCorkle.

     101.  1910 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Gold Hill, p.8, family # 203.

     102.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Gold Hill township, E.D. 40, 7 June 1900, Sheet
4B, Fam #86; indexed under Layrden.

     103.  Website: USGENGWEB (http://www.usgenweb.org/), Gallatin County, Illinois; Biographical
sketches, Joseph E. Logsdon, from Memoirs of the Lower Ohio Valley, Madison, WI: Federal Pub. Co.,
1905. Accessed at http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~ilgalla2/biographies.html, Dec 2011.

     104.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,



Source Citations

22

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44456434. There is no photo of the gravestone.

     105.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44456434.

     106.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #46252772.

     107.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #46252772; Gravestone includes wife, Lillian Jane, 1894-1981.

     108.  1910 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Gold Hill, p.8, family # 203, Maud Logsdon, age
23.

     109.  1910 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Gold Hill, p.8, family # 203, Thomas Logsdon, age
22.

     110.  Email from Kathy Reardon Richardson to Sally V. Houston, Unverified information, 15 Nov
2011; source gives full name.

     111.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44623710.

     112.  Email from Kathy Reardon Richardson to Sally V. Houston, Unverified information, 15 Nov
2011; source gives full date of birth.

     113.  Email from Kathy Reardon Richardson to Sally V. Houston, Unverified information.

     114.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44623341.

     115.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44622894.

     116.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44456460.

     117.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #45751416.

     118.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44622931 - Name on gravestone is spelled Biuford.

     119.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #44622931.

     120.  1910 U.S. Census. Montana, Ravalli County, Ward Township, page 6, Family #88.

     121.  World War II Draft Registration Card, Barton Blueford Rearden, serial #U950, age 49.
Accessed at FamilySearch.org databases, Dec 2011.

     122.  World War II Draft Registration Card, Barton Blueford Rearden, serial #U950, age 49; born 2
July 1893 in Shawneetown, Illinois. Barton Blueford Rearden, serial #U950, age 49. Accessed at
FamilySearch.org databases, Dec 2011.

     123.  Record of Birth: Grace Mattie Miller, 1897, Oregon Births and Christenings, 1868-1929,
accessed at FamilySearch.org; data from FHL MF 2259369: Oregon statewide delayed filings of births,



Source Citations

23

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

1842-1902.

     124.  Record of Marriage: Barton Rearden & Grace Miller, 1917, Oregon, County Marriages, 1851-
1975, accessed at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011; data comes from FHL MF 4388790: Benton County,
Oregon, marriage records, 1852-1979.

     125.  Email from Kathy Reardon Richardson to Anne Field, 4 Jan 2012.

     126.  Email from Kathy Reardon Richardson to Anne Field, 4 Jan 2012; date comes from Lucy
Reardon's book on the Reardon family.

     127.  Record of birth: John Henry Rearden, 1894, Accessed at FamilySearch.org, Jan 2012; data
from FHL MF 2259055, Oregon Statewide Delyed Filings of Births, 1842-1902, John Henry was born 21
Nov 1894 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.

     128.  Marriage record: John Henry Rearden and Florence E. Berchtold, 1925, Affidavit for Marriage
License and Marriage Certificate, Benton County Marriage Records, accessed at FamilySearch.org,
image from FHL MF 4388802, Benton County, Oregon, Marriage Records, 1852-1979, John Henry was
living in Moscow, Latah County, Oregon and was over the age of 21; Florence was over the age of 18.

     129.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Shawneetown, p.2, family #14;  Julia Rearden, age
8, born IL.

     130.  Death Certificate: Lucy Rearden Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital
Statistics, Cert. #66430. FHL MF 2117119, Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 132-138, Cremation
at Mission Burial Park, San Antonio, TX.  Usual residence: Pharr, Hidalgo, TX.

     131.  Website: Nationwide Gravesite Locator, http://gravelocator.com.va.gov, Accessed Dec 2011.

     132.  History and Genealogy of Rearden Family in America, 1700-1936, with Collateral Families and
War Records, 2 vol., comp. by Lucy Bender, 1936, p.135. Date of death not given but it was after 1905
when they married and before 1910 when she married Walter L. Bender.

     133.  Death Certificate: Lloyd Walter Bender, 1933, Illinois, Dept. of Public Health, Div. of Vital
Statistics, Cert. #41100, Lloyd W. Bender. FHL MF 1675056, item 4, Death certificate of son gives
place of father's birth.

     134.  Death Certificate: Walter Lloyd Bender, 1962, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Cert. #20956; FHL MF 2116967,  Bexar Co., Texas, Death records, vol. 41-43, Death was 11 Apr 1962,
USAF Hospital, Lackland AFB, Texas. Cremation was at Mission Burial Park.

     135.  Website: Nationwide Gravesite Locator, http://gravelocator.com.va.gov, accessed Dec 2011.

     136.  Website: Nationwide Gravesite Locator, http://gravelocator.com.va.gov, accessed Dec 2011.

     137.  Death Certificate: Lloyd Walter Bender, 1933, Illinois, Dept. of Public Health, Div. of Vital
Statistics, Cert. #41100, Lloyd W. Bender. FHL MF 1675056, item 4.

     138.  Email from Libbi Alcorn to Anne Healy Field, Dec 2011.

     139.  Website: McCaffrey, McCorkle, Short and Woody Family Roots,
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~dwoody/, McCorkle database; accessed Dec 2011,
This source gives her full name as Truth Lucille Cornelia Bender.

     140.  Website: McCaffrey, McCorkle, Short and Woody Family Roots,
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~dwoody/, McCorkle database; accessed Dec 2011.



Source Citations

24

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

     141.  "Social Security Death Index," for Truth Alcorn, born 29 May 1916; accessed at
http://ssdi.rootsweb.ancestry.com.

     142.  "Social Security Death Index," for Truth Alcorn, died January 1987;
http://ssdi.rootsweb.ancestry.com.

     143.  Birth Certificate: Joyce Rearden, 1921, Arizona Dept. of Health Services,
http://genealogy.az.gov/, accessed Dec 2011; State index no. 82; County Registrar's number 679,
Father's occupation: machinist.

     144.  Birth Certificate: Joyce Rearden, 1921, Arizona Dept. of Health Services,
http://genealogy.az.gov/, accessed Dec 2011; State index no. 82; County Registrar's number 679,
Residence at time of Joyce's birth: Phoenix.

     145.  Birth Certificate: Joyce Rearden, 1921, Arizona Dept. of Health Services,
http://genealogy.az.gov/, accessed Dec 2011; State index no. 82; County Registrar's number 679,
Mother: Vilsie Stamper, born Texas.

     146.  Death Certificate: Vilsie Stamper Rearden, 1967, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital
Statistics, State File #85354; accessed at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011, Vilsie Stamper Reardon born 8
Jan 1899 in Texas.

     147.  Death Certificate: Vilsie Stamper Rearden, 1967, Texas Dept. of Health, Bureau of Vital
Statistics, State File #85354; accessed at FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011.

     148.  1910 U.S. Census. Texas, Ector County, p.4, Family #2.

     149.  Birth Certificate: Joyce Rearden, 1921, Arizona Dept. of Health Services,
http://genealogy.az.gov/, accessed Dec 2011; State index no. 82; County Registrar's number 679.

     150.  Birth Certificate: Joyce Rearden, correction of record, Division of vital Statistics, Affidavit for
Correction of a Record, State File #82, 4 Jan 1952, El Paso, Texas. Accessed at Arizona Dept. of
Health Services, http://genealogy.az.gov/, Dec 2011;, Surname correction for Joyce and her father.
Original certificate surname: Riordan. Corrected names: Joyce Reardon and Bluford Wilson Reardon.

     151.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #46252772 Gravestone of Eugene and Lillian Logson and son
Eugene.

     152.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/, Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown,
Gallatin, IL; Find A Grave Memorial #46252697.

     153.  1910 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Gold Hill, p.8, family # 203, Lucy Logsdon, age 21.

     154.  1920 U.S. Census. Oregon, Benton County, Corvallis, E.D. 7, Fam. #90, dwelling #81, 31 27th
St., Sheet #5.

     155.  1930 U.S. Census. California, Sonoma County, E.D. 30, Fam #221, Sheet 8A; accessed at
FamilySearch.org, Dec 2011; data from FHL MF 2339957.

     156.  Website: The American Battle Monuments Commission,
<http://www.abmc.gov/search/wwii.php>, Died: 3-Mar-42, Missing in Action or Buried at Sea.

     157.  Website: The American Battle Monuments Commission,
<http://www.abmc.gov/search/wwii.php>.

     158.  1900 U.S. Census. Mississippi, Coahoma County, Clarksdale Town, p.4B, E.D. 25, fam. #97.



Name Index

25

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

(No surname)
Audrey, 13, 14
Lillian Jane, 8, 12
Sue, 12

ALCORN
Elizabeth Truth "Libbi", 15
Hal Stuart, 11, 14
Lucy Tennessee, 14
Truth Cornelia (Bender), 11, 14

BENDER
John, 11
Lloyd Walter, 11
Lucinda McCorkle "Lucy" (Rearden), 7, 11
Mary (Roberts), 11
Truth Cornelia, 11, 14
Walter Lloyd, 7, 11
Walter Winant, 11

BERCHTOLD
Florence, 10

BOYD
Ellen (Rearden), 2
George L., 2

BUDDE
Ursula Ruth, 13, 14

DARBY
Rhoda, 1

DAY
Gay Elizabeth, 14, 15

FAIST
Dorothea, 13

HALL
Malinda A. "Dolly" (McCorkle), 3, 7

HINDS
Gladys Nancy, 10

HOOE
Mary Virginia, 1, 5

HOPPER
Grover Cleveland, 7, 11
Lucinda McCorkle "Lucy" (Rearden), 7, 11

JOHNSON
Rhoda (Darby), 1

JUNKIN
Jean, 5

LEECH
Achsah Ann, 1, 5
George IV, 5
Jean (Junkin), 5

LOGSDON
Arthur, 10
Biuford, 9

LOGSDON
Edith (Rearden), 4, 8
Edward, 10
Eugene Lambert, 12
Eugene Wilson, 8, 12
Frederick L., 9
Horace, 9
Isabel, 9
Joseph E., 4, 8, 9
Lillian Jane, 8, 12
Lucy Katherine, 9, 12
Maud, 8
Thomas, 8

MCCORKLE
Andrew Jackson, 7
Malinda A. "Dolly", 3, 7
Sarah C. (Stokes), 7

MILLER
Dorothea (Faist), 13
Elizabeth (Townshend), 13
Floyd Edward, 13
Grace Mattie, 10, 13
James Nelson, 14
John Henry, 13
Lois Ann (Nelson), 13, 14
Lucy, 14
Lucy Katherine (Logsdon), 9, 12
William Thomas "Tom", 13, 14
William Townshend, 9, 13

NELSON
Lois Ann, 13, 14

PEIRCE
Elmira, 1
Jarvis, 1
Rhoda (Darby), 1

RAGSDALE
Truth Cornelia (Bender), 11, 14
William Pleasant (Lt.), 11, 14

RAGSDALE-ALCORN
Gay Elizabeth (Day), 14, 15
Walter Bender, 14, 15

REARDEN
Achsah Ann (Leech), 1, 5
Anna "Annie", 4
Arthur, 4
Audrey, 13, 14
Barton Bluford, 10, 13
Bluford Wilson, 8, 11
Charles, 1
Donald, 13



Name Index

26

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, www.annefield.net : 9 Mar 2013

REARDEN
Edith, 4, 8
Ellen, 2
Elmira (Peirce), 1
Emma, 6
Emma Lucinda "Lucy" (Wilson), 1, 3
Emma S., 1
Florence (Berchtold), 10
Francis S., 2
Frank C., 8
George P., 5
George W., 1, 4
Gladys Nancy (Hinds), 10
Grace Mattie (Miller), 10, 13
Harriet "Hattie" Hooe, 6
Hattie O. (Wiseheart), 4, 10
Horace, 4
Horace F., 8
Jack M., 7
James, 6
James Siddall, 1, 5
Jim Douglas, 13, 14
John E., 4, 10
John Edward, 1, 3
John Henry, 10
Joyce, 12
Julia Leech, 5, 10
Kathleen Elaine, 14
Lucinda McCorkle "Lucy", 7, 11
Malinda A. "Dolly" (McCorkle), 3, 7
Mary A., 2
Mary Attaway, 4
Mary Virginia (Hooe), 1, 5
Mattie, 3
Philip, 8
Philip A., 3, 7
Robert Alexander, 4
Shirley, 13
Ursula Ruth (Budde), 13, 14
Vilsie (Stamper), 8, 12
William, 1
William Harrison, 5

RICHARDSON
Kathleen Elaine (Rearden), 14
William, 14

ROBERTS
Mary, 11

SLOO
James Rearden, 10
Julia Leech (Rearden), 5, 10

SLOO
Thomas, 5, 10

STAMPER
Hiram, 12
Sue, 12
Vilsie, 8, 12

STOKES
Sarah C., 7

TOWNSHEND
Elizabeth, 13

WILSON
Emma Lucinda "Lucy", 1, 3

WISEHEART
Hattie O., 4, 10


